

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 17-55901

CYNTHIA CARDARELLI PAINTER, an individual, and on behalf of
other members of the general public similarly situated
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLUE DIAMOND GROWERS, a California Corporation,
Defendant-Blue Diamond.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. STEVEN V. WILSON, PRESIDING
CASE No. 2:17-cv-02235-SVW-AJW

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CAPSTONE LAW APC
GLENN A. DANAS (SBN 270317)
BEVIN PIKE (SBN 221936)
JOHN E. STOBART (SBN 248741)
GLENN.DANAS@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
BEVIN.PIKE@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
JOHN.STOBART@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, STE. 1000
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067
TELEPHONE: (310) 556-4811
FACSIMILE: (310) 943-0396

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
CYNTHIA CARDARELLI PAINTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT4

 A. Painter’s Complaint States a Plausible Claim that Blue Diamond’s “Almondmilk” is an “Imitation” of Dairy Milk Under the FDCA.....4

 1. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Blue Diamond’s ”Almondmilk” is Used as “A Substitute For” Dairy Milk5

 2. Blue Diamond Does Not Provide Sufficient Facts or Argument to Conclude at the Pleading Stage That Its “Almondmilk” Does Not Resemble Dairy Milk10

 3. It is Undisputed That Blue Diamond’s “Almondmilk” is Nutritionally Inferior to Dairy Milk in Several Categories.....13

 4. Painter’s Complaint Adequately Alleges a Plausible Claim That Blue Diamond Misbranded its “Almondmilk” By Not Complying with Section 403(c) of the FDCA.14

 B. The Consumer Causes of Action under California Law Based on the FDCA Misbranding Violation Are Not Preempted15

 C. Whether Blue Diamond’s “Almondmilk” is a Distinct Product is a Question of Fact That Cannot Be Resolved Without an Evidentiary Record.....16

 D. GFI’s Argument That Painter’s Application of the Imitation Provision is Unconstitutional is Misplaced19

 E. The Case Should be Stayed Pending the FDA’s Resolution of Whether Almond Milk is a Nutritionally Inferior “Imitation” of Dairy Milk20

III. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aeration Processes, Inc. v. Jacobsen,
184 Cal.App. 2d 836 (1960) 11, 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 4

Astiana v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.,
783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015) 21

Baltimore Butterine Co. v. Talmadge,
32 F.2d 904 (S.D. Ga. 1929) 12

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 554 (2007) 4

Coffee-Rich, Inc. v. Kansas State Bd. of Health,
388 P.2d 582 (Kan. 1964) 12

Cuevas v. Topco Associates, LLC, No. 5:17-CV-00462-DOC-SP,
ECF No. 34 (C.D. Cal. July 18, 2017) 21

Kelley v. WWF Operating Company, No. 1:17-CV-117-LJO-BAM,
2017 WL 2445836 (E.D. Cal., June 6, 2017) 2, 5, 20

Madison v. Graham, 316 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2002) 5

Malaney v. UAL Corp., 552 F. App'x 698 (9th Cir. 2014) 21

Midget Prod., Inc. v. Jacobsen, 140 Cal.App. 2d 517 (1956) 12

State of Ariz. v. Shamrock Foods Co.,
729 F.2d 1208 (9th Cir. 1984) 21

Tyler v. City of Manhattan, 188 F.3d 1400 (10th Cir. 1997) 19

United States v. 62 Cases ... of Jam, 340 U.S. 593 (1951) 7, 8, 14

United States v. 651 Cases ... of Chil-Zert,
114 F. Supp. 430 (N.D.N.Y. 1953) 5, 8, 11

United States v. Schider, 246 U.S. 519 (1918) 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 C.F.R. § 101.3(e)(4)(i) 13
21 C.F.R. § 131.110 13
21 U.S.C. §§ 301-399 1
21 U.S.C. § 331(a) [FDCA § 301(a)] 15
21 U.S.C. § 333(a) [FDCA § 303(a)] 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 16

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 (Unfair Comp. Law (UCL)) 2
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750 *et seq.* (Cons. Legal Remedies Act (CLRA)) 2
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 17500 *et seq.* (False Advertising Law(FAL))..... 2

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

38 Fed. Reg. 20702 (Aug. 2, 1973)..... 7, 9, 17
Los Angeles Times, Stop calling almond, soy and rice milks ‘milk,’ 25
members of Congress say, [http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-
almond-milk-soy-milk-20161223-story.html](http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-almond-milk-soy-milk-20161223-story.html).) 2
S.130, 115th Cong. (2017)..... 2, 9, 14
United States Department of Agriculture Branded Food Products
Database, <https://ndb.nal.usda.gov/ndb/foods/show/167142>
(Accessed April 23, 2018)..... 17
United States Department of Agriculture Branded Food Products
Database, <https://ndb.nal.usda.gov/ndb/foods/show/167142> (April 3,
2018)..... 14
